

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

ALYSSA REID,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY,)
A Public University, and JONATHAN R.)
ALGER, sued in his official and)
Individual capacities; HEATHER)
COLTMAN, sued in her official and)
individual capacities; ROBERT)
AGUIRRE, sued in his official and)
individual capacities; and AMY M.)
SIROCKY-MECK, sued in her official)
and individual capacities, and JANE or)
JOHN DOES 1-5, sued in their official)
and individual capacities,)
)
)
)
Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 5:21cv00032

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

PENDING CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. NONE OF THE CLAIMS IS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... 4

 II. REID SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED HER
 CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 6

 A. Reid Has a Liberty Interest in Her Good Name and Reputation of Which JMU
 Deprived Her..... 7

 B. The Title IX Process to Which Reid Was Subjected Does Not Comport with
 Constitutional Requirements..... 10

 C. Qualified Immunity Does Not Bar Reid’s Claims 14

 III. REID PLEADED A VALID TITLE IX CLAIM..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biggs v. N. C. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 953 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 F. App’x 437 (6th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	8
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 8, 12
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Sciences.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Doe v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. and State Univ.</i> , 400 F.Supp.3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019)	4
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	5
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	6, 7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	10
<i>Lentsch v. Marshall</i> , 741 F.2d 301 (10th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017)	8, 11, 15
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 106 (1984).....	5
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	6
<i>Reid v. James Madison Univ.</i> , 90 F.4th 311 (4th Cir. 2024)	2

Reid v. James Madison Univ.,
 No. 5:21-cv-00032, 2022 WL 909845 (W.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2022)2

Republican Party of N.C. v. Marti,
 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)4

S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC,
 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)14

Shepard v. Irving,
 77 F. App’x 615 (4th Cir. 2003) (unpublished)5

Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard,
 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012) 7, 9

Siegert v. Gilley,
 500 U.S. 226 (1991)7

Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.,
 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1998)7

United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC, 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022)14

United States v. Smith,
 395 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2005)1

Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.,
 36 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2022).....13

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
 400 U.S. 433 (1971)7

Other Authorities

Bill Watterson,
The Calvin & Hobbes Tenth Anniversary Book (1995).....14

Emma Ellman–Golan,
Saving Title IX: Designing More Equitable and Efficient Investigation Procedures,
 116 Mich. L. Rev. 155 (2017)8

Lewis Carroll,
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland 180 (MacMillan 1992) (1st ed. 1866)11

Mary Liston,
The Rule of Law Through the Looking Glass, 21 L. & Literature 42 (2009)11

William Blackstone,
 Commentaries on the Laws of England7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV7

Va. Const. art. I, § 117

Va. Const. art. I, § 157
